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BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGENDA - REGULAR BOARD MEETING
July 19, 2022 - Room 17 at 6:00 pm

I.LOPEN SESSION/CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
___Kimberly Braziel ___ Rudy Ruiz ___ Humberto Quezada __ Humberto Cardenas ___ Schuyler Glover

IILADA ACCOMMODATIONS REQUIREMENT

Persons who are in need of disability-related modification of accommodation to participate in the board meeting
must make a request in writing to the District Office, 21644 Avenue 196 Strathmore, California, 559-568-1741
x. 203. A request for accommodation should specify the nature of the modification or accommodation requested,
including any necessary auxiliary aids or services required and the name and telephone number of the person
making the request. The written request should be done as soon as possible and no later than two days before
the meeting. The agenda, agenda packet, and any written documents distributed to the Board during a public
meeting will be made available in appropriate alternative formats upon request by a person with a disability as
required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Written documents concerning agenda items are available for
public inspection during normal business hours within 72 hours of the regular board meeting at the Sunnyside
Union School District Office.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION AGENDA ITEMS
ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION (Read Items Prior to Closed Session)

CLOSED SESSION AGENDA ITEMS
A. Government Code 54957.6: Conference with Labor Negotiator
B. Government Code 54597: Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release
C. Superintendent-Principal’'s Annual Evaluation
D. Discussion of Ratification of Employment
i. Ceritifcated-1 position

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION PM
CALL BACK TO ORDER PM
ANNOUNCEMENT OF ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION

GENERAL BUSINESS

A. Flag Salute

B. Welcome Visitors

C. Approve the Agenda for July 19, 2022 M S A

PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public may address the Board on non-agenda items that are within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the Board. Speakers may be called in the order that requests are received, or grouped
by subject area. We ask that comments are limited to three {3) minutes with no more than 15
minutes per single topic so that as many people as possible may be heard. By law, the Board is
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allowed to take action only on items on the agenda. The Board may, at its discretion, refer a matter
to district staff or calendar the issue for future discussion.

Xl. CONSENT CALENDAR
ROUTINE ITEMS
A. Approve Payroll for June 2022, totaling $313,871.77
B. Approve Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for June 28, of 2022 Numbering 221452 to

221521 totaling $48,090.62. Enclosure #1
C. Approve June 28, 2022 Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes Enclosure #2
D. Approve and sign one certificated contract for the 2022-2023 school year.
M S A
XIl. REPORTS & ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Reports

A. Human Resources Report
B. Superintendent-Principal’s Report

Xl OLD DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Extended Opportunities Learning Plan (ELO-P)
B. Universal Pre-Kindergarten Plan (UPK)
C. Measure O Projects, Timelines and Updates Enclosure #3
D. Final Report on Summer Engagement Series Il

XIv. NEW DISCUSSION ITEMS

Leadership Cabinet Draft Plan for 2022-2023 School Year

Save the Children Summer Feed Program

Update on the 2022-2023 Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP)

Welcome Back 2022-2023

Campus Map and Outline Enclosure #4

moow»

XV. ACTION ITEMS
A. Ratification of Employment for Omar Cuevas, Physical Education Teacher

Steve Tsuboi M S A
B. Consideration and Approval of Revised/Updated SB858 2022-23 Budget Attachment.
Ariana Mata Enclosure #5
M S A
C. Consideration and Approval of Budget Revision for the 2022-2023 SY.
Ariana Mata Enclosure #6
M S A
D. Consideration and Approval of the Williams Valenzuela Survey 2™ Quarter 2022.
Steve Tsuboi Enclosure #7

M S A
E. Consideration and Approval of Application for Use of School Facility for Prairie Center 4-H

for 2022-2023 SY.
Steve Tsuboi M S A
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Consideration and Approval of the Service Agreement for School based Medi-Cal

Administrative Activities (SMAA) beginning July 1, 2022, for Region 7 LEC Madera County

Superintendent of Schools for the 2022-2023 SY.
Jody Gunderman Enclosure #8
M S A

. Consideration and Approval of BP and AR 4030 - Nondiscrimination In Employment

Steve Tsuboi M S A

. Consideration and Approval of BP and Exhibit 4112.9 — Employee Notifications
Steve Tsuboi M S A
Consideration and Approval of BP and AR 4141.6 — Concerted Action/Work Stoppage
Steve Tsuboi M S A
Consideration and Approval of BP and AR 5111 — Admission
Steve Tsuboi M S A

. Consideration and Approval of BP and AR 5113 — Absences and Excuses
Steve Tsuboi M S A
Consideration and Approval of BP 5145.6 — Parental Notifications
Steve Tsuboi M ) A

. Consideration and Approval of BP, AR and Exhibit (1) & (2) 6173 — Education For Homeless
Children
Steve Tsuboi M S A

. Consideration and Approval of BB 9322 — Agenda/Meeting Materials

Steve Tsuboi M S A

. Consideration and Approval of BB and E 9270 Conflict of Interest for amendments to the

Board Bylaws and Exhibits
Steve Tsuboi M S A

. Consideration and Approval of the balance transfer of Student Body Accounts Athletics,

Band, Dance, Garden, and Student Awards from 2021-2022 to 2022-2023 school year for
future account expenses for students in the program.

Jeannette Torres - Marquez M S A
. Consideration and Approval of 2022-2023 School Dress Code
Steve Tsuboi Enclosure #9
M S A

. Consideration and Approval of 2022-2023 Graduation and Promotion Requirements

Staff Name M S A

. Consideration and Approval of Parent-Student Handbook and Support Materials for the

2022-2023 School Year
Staff Name M S A

NEXT SCHEDULED REGULAR BOARD MEETING
A. August 9, 2022 - 6:00 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT PM
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BOARD REPORT
July 19, 2022

STAFFING NEEDS
o Multiple Classified Positions

NEW BEGINNINGS...
¢ Janice Borba is working in the district office as Business/Attendance Tech
Ariana Mata has taken on full time status as Business Manager
Save the Children
o Ana Bravo: Community Engagement Specialist
o Marisela Pena: Kindergarten Readiness Coordinator
Julian Arroyo: Computer Technician
Jose Alcantar: Public Information Officer

MEETINGS

¢ Tulare County Office of Education Foundation
¢ Small Schools Superintendent’'s Conference
¢ Instructional Leadership Retreat

OTHER (items that became available after publication of board packet)

EXTENDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES PLAN (ELOP)

PURPOSE

The Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELO-P) provides funding for afterschool
and summer school enrichment programs for transitional kindergarten through sixth
grade.

“Expanded learning” means before school, after school, summer, or intersession learning
programs that focus on developing the academic, social, emotional, and physical needs
and interests of pupils through hands-on, engaging learning experiences. It is the intent
of the Legislature that expanded learning programs are pupil-centered, results driven,
include community partners, and complement, but do not replicate, learning activities in
the regular school day and school year.
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CURRENT AND PROJECTED FUNDING

Funded 2021-2022 $272,942
Estimated 2022-2023 $780,450
Estimated $1,053,392

Funding would be ongoing and is based on the Unduplicated Count. Our Unduplicated
Count is approximately 86%. The count is funded at $2,750 per student. Our goal is to
generate approximately $600,000 per year.

VISION

Use funding for the 2021-22 school year and the 2022-2023 school year to build an
Extended Learning Opportunities Building/Facility. We have had preliminary discussions
with our PBK Architect, Raleigh Sullivan. He is going to sketch out the building and once
funding becomes available proceed forward. | will share at the meeting the general details
of what we envision what the building would look like, its location and what we see
happening. To meet our vision we would seek additional funding (COP/Loan). We would
attempt to set it up so that we could use approximately $100,000 of ELOP to make annual
payment of loan and then use the remaining balance to run the day-to-day operations of
the ELOP program at Sunnyside.

UNIVERSAL PREKINDERGARTEN PLAN

PURPOSE

o In 2021, legislation was passed that requires any local education agency (LEA)
operating a kindergarten to also provide a TK program for all four-year-old
children by 2025-26. TK uses a modified kindergarten curriculum that is age and
developmentally appropriate and based on California's Preschool Learning
Foundations and Frameworks.

« The age at which children are eligible for TK changes from 2021-22 to 2025-26.

o In2021-2022, children turning five (5) between September 2 and
December 2 are eligible for TK.

o Inthe 2022-23 school year, children who will turn five between September
2 and February 2 are eligible for TK.

o Inthe 2023-24 school year, children who will turn five between September
2 and April 2 are eligible for TK.

o Inthe 2024-25 school year, children who turn five between September 2
and June 2 are eligible for TK.

o Inthe 2025-26 school year, and in each school year thereafter, children
who will turn four by September 1 are eligible for TK.
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VISION

My sources are saying Sunnyside has received approval for 1,481,000 to put in two
additional buildings. | have been approached by vendors for Modular Buildings (look real,
built off campus-no prevailing wage, and put together on campus). It is the current
recommendation by our architect if funding becomes available, to consider stick and brick
(real buildings). The architect is looking at some different designs. We need to secure
funding first. If this comes to fruitation then our goal would be to designate one of the two
current kindergarten rooms as TK or K and use the other one to house additional Junior
High Classroom. No matter, it would open up more space campus wide.

MEASURE “O” PROJECTS

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR PROJECTED COSTS OF VARIOUS PROJECTS. WE WILL
DISCUSS A PRIORTIZIATION LIST AT THE MEETING ALONG WITH SOME
ADDITIONAL PROJECTS

SUMMER ENGAGEMENT

Summer Engagement was successful. It came to an end on Friday, July 1. At the meeting we
will share pictures of the different courses and pictures from our Photography Class. We will
also try to bring you some enroliment numbers for the courses.

LEADERSHIP CABINET

The leadership cabinet completed its first retreat. It was on July 10 — July 12 and we worked
with Steve Ventura founder of Advanced Collaborative Solutions. The retreat was held in
Atascadero, California. The following team members were present: Jody Gunderman, Neil
Merzoian, Rosa Gomez, Eileen Demerath, Leticia Sierra and myself. The group developed a
plan that we will share with you at the meeting for improving instructional practices and student
outcomes for the 2022-2023 school year and beyond.
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SAVE THE CHILDREN SUMMER FEED

With the assistance of our Sunnyside Connect Team (Alondra Mora and Lindsay High School
Students), recent high school graduates, members of the Save the Children Program (Ana
Bravo, Marisela Pena and Diana Mata), Burt Quezada (Board Member), Eileen Demerath and
her Nephew approximately 150 breakfast boxes were given out. There are two more sessions
this summer that are in the planning stages. Also a huge shout-out to Mrs. Dieterle and her
husband Steve (works for FoodMax) who delivered food, paid for the food (fronted the funds),
and really made the boxes usable.

WELCOME BACK 2022-2023
I would like to see if the board is willing to do some sort of event (maybe a breakfast) for
the staff as we kickoff the 2022-23 school year.
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012549 AT&T PV-221467 6/28/2022 287295413373 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $84.68
phone charges
AT&T 6/28/2022 287295413373 010-00000-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $197.60
Total Check Amount: $282.28
013371 ACSA. PV-221454 6/1/2022 125871 010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000 $188.28
DUES
A.CS.A. 6/1/2022 125871 010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000 $55.71
Total Check Amount: $243.99
013744  ALVAREZ, NORMA PV-221455 6/8/2022 NA-JUNE22 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $67.12
PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES
ALVAREZ, NORMA PV-221456 6/23/2022 NA-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $89.37
SUMMER SCHOOL
Total Check Amount: $156.49
014006  AMAZON PV-221457 6/14/2022 1LLI-YHKM-3TKY 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $178.25
TOSA MATERIALS
AMAZON PV-221458 6/10/2022 1FP-VIIR-CL71 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,018.25
SUMMER ENGAGE
AMAZON PV-221459 6/16/2022 117M-X4F9-1HDC 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $83.70
SUMMER ENGAGEMENT MATERIALS
AMAZON PV-221460 6/16/2022 1YFW-FC7X-1TFW 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $256.26
PAIDEIA EDUC. EFFECTIVE
AMAZON PV-221461 6/22/2022 1FLS-TVCL-HCAM 010-00000-0-00000-81000-44000-0-0000 $2,366.56
STEM ROOM
AMAZON PV-221462 6/22/2022 1L.G6-117Y-KCDH 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $136.21
MOT BATTERY KEYS
AMAZON PV-221463 6/14/2022 1RLK-V7PW-3Y1] 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $551.70
ROOM MOVEMENT TECH
Total Check Amount: $4,590.93
012407  AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE  PV-221464 5/1/2022 226354537428 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $416.62 G

co

CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES-DISABILITY
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012407  AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE  PV-221465 6/1/2022 226354537428 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $416.62 G
co
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES -DISABILITY
Total Check Amount: $833.24
013313  American Truck Parts PV-221466 6/7/2022 04911761 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $5.19
BUS SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $5.19
013195  AXIOM, LLC PV-221468 3/3/2022 0006513 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $1,050.00
SARC PREPARATION
Total Check Amount: $1,050.00
013821  BANK OF THE SIERRA PV-221517 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $25.00
school supplies
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0102 $3,947.99
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $438.74
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303 $522.06
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0504 $368.00
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $29.43
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $109.00
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0512 $232.73
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-32130-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $86.78
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-32120-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $46.19
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $29.98
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $587.99
BANK OF THE SIERRA 5/14/2022 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $811.97
Total Check Amount: $7,235.86
013701  BARNES WELDING SUPPLY PV-221470 6/17/2022 84584 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $65.35
WELDING
Total Check Amount: $65.35
013815  Beatwear, Inc PV-221471 6/23/2022 7445 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0512 $19.52

BAND GRADUATION PLAQUE
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Total Check Amount: $19.52
013807  Bedolla, Yesica PV-221472  6/22/2022 YB-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $75.00
SUMMER SCHOOL SUPPLIES
Bedolla, Yesica 6/22/2022 YB-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $63.20
Total Check Amount: $138.20
014009  BEST BUY BUSINESS PV-221452  6/22/2022 464252 010-32130-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $870.36
TECH FOR STAFF
Total Check Amount: $870.36
013831  BORBA, JANICE PV-221518  6/15/2022 JB-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $89.98
SUMMER SCHOOL
Total Check Amount: $89.98
013875  BRIAN ROBERTS PV-221495 6/13/2022 BR-JUNE22 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $65.48
OPERATIONS SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $65.48
013785  CDW GOVERNMENT LLC PV-221473 6/8/2022 7281068 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0102 $757.75
GOOGLE CHROME UPGRADE
Total Check Amount: $757.75
013977  Duran & Sons Trucking & Servic PV-221474  6/15/2022 211565 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $95.00
BUS REPAIRS
Total Check Amount: $95.00
011762  E.M. THARP INC. PV-221475 6/7/2022 01P52115 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $457.46
GLASS KIT
Total Check Amount: $457.46
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-221476 6/15/2022 CFS-3029938 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $490.09
BUS & COMPANY CAR FUEL
FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 6/15/2022 CFS-3029938 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $1,031.66
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Total Check Amount: $1,521.75
013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PV-221477  6/19/2022 5595682277 010-00000-0-00000-81000-59000-0-0000 $72.84
PHONE CHARGES
Total Check Amount: $72.84
013588  HENDRICKSON, SNIDER PV-221499  6/22/2022 SH-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $125.20
SUMMER SCHOOL SUPPLIES /BAND SUPPLIES
HENDRICKSON, SNIDER 6/22/2022 SH-JUNE22 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0512 $13.00
Total Check Amount: $138.20
013295  INGRAHAM TROPHIES & GIFTS PV-221479  6/10/2022 84772 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,167.54
CHENILLE LETTERS
Total Check Amount: $1,167.54
011557  JORGENSEN & COMPANY PV-221480  6/17/2022 6009978 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $214.96
KITCHEN STOVE ANNUAL INSPECTION
Total Check Amount: $214.96
014001  JOSE LUIS BACA CEBALLOS PV-221469  5/30/2022 112 010-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000 $2,800.00 D
TREE TRIMMING
Total Check Amount: $2,800.00
013960  KIMBALL, CARLOS PV-221486  6/15/2022 CK-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $39.99
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT -KIMBALL
Total Check Amount: $39.99
014050  LAMBARENA, CAITLIN PV-221481 6/17/2022 CL-JUNE22 010-74250-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $32.73
INTERVEENTION SUPPLIES
LAMBARENA, CAITLIN PV-221482 5/24/2022 CL-JUNE22 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0205 $35.94
LEARNER OF THE YEAR SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $68.67
013710  LAWSON, GINGER PV-221483  6/14/2022 GL-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $56.48

SUMMER SCHOOL SUPPLIES
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Total Check Amount: $56.48
013522 LOWE'S PV-221484 6/2/2022 98005439769 010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000 $286.99
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $286.99
013949  LUPITA GONZALES PV-221478 6/8/2022 LG-JUNE22 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $13.31
SCHOOL SUPPLIES
LUPITA GONZALES 6/8/2022 LG-JUNE22 010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000 $30.00
Total Check Amount: $43.31
013936  Magnetar.us, Inc PV-221485  6/21/2022 2718 010-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000 $676.50
PA SYSTEM REPAIRS
Total Check Amount: $676.50
013685  MATA, DIANA PV-221491 6/5/2022 DM-JUNE22 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-0000 $107.38
SCHOOL SUPPLIES/ESSS
MATA, DIANA 6/5/2022 DM-JUNE22 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0205 $652.81
Total Check Amount: $760.19
013808  Merzoian, Neil PV-221487  6/13/2022 NM-JUNE22 010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $180.64
SUMMER SCHOOL
Total Check Amount: $180.64
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-221488 6/22/2022 280032 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $93.96
LINEN SERVICE-PRESCHOOL
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-221489  6/22/2022 261597 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $103.05
LINEN SERVICE-CAFETERIA & OPERATIONS
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 6/22/2022 261597 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $186.36
Total Check Amount: $383.37
014078  NICOLE MORAGA PV-221490 6/2/2022 NM-JUNE22 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $128.25
PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount: $128.25
